Ay Tor
HAREEEZRY Bt
- - ¥ iE

AEMNHEETREEXRESN. ENF
SIRE, AEHRMAR. REBHXE, EE
KFIEAGE, KBERIT RS0 258k
NN, RBEEE, TRME. SRINERE
BEBEPIE, KRSRMEMAIRET B,
RERIZBRENNFHEF.

LR FRHA R




Wil RRE

LR FHE AR R




EBERRE (CIPIBIE

EWRDRERE  WERERE . — 1% DERIEH
AR, 2004 7

(HHEIBEREERN)

ISBN 7 - 5323 - 7566 — 8

Lig... I ... O X#E—EFEY KE
IV.H319.4: |

o E A B 518 CIP BB BT (2004) 5 045961 5

A HHEEH—XFBRGEHE RN E R L EREER AR
FER R # XA F HAR . RAT -

o2 W O .
R A T
(L3S /450 5 BRE4REL 200020)
Bk LRI 2%

¥ BT ENRIA R F ENR

FrA 850x1168 1/32 EFK6.5
T8N TFE

204 57 A% 1R

2004 4 7 A% 1 KEIR

EN%. 1—10 100

Effr: 10.00 7T

AEwARR. BEAKXREF P EREAM,
ik 6 A AL R AR A R



Tl

Al

FA VB RIBESE I, B, ik, BN ESEGS, #
BRREAR, hRREENZE) TR, BHARIEATLAY KN
HIENL, EE®RMNMIN, IERAMNOE, EEETURER
T BYEKTE, Bk, T A BAGEESE >SA B TR E R
TiEKE,

AT RS FFRIIIEFIREES , Bk FIREIBNLHE8, A
PR T LT RREMER/ NG, BRI, BARE&EN
ARk, W1 ARG A, AiERE L RIESC, RERRY:
FIARTET — ARISERIRE L, "R R Bk RIE BT84
ARE%, HEEBEBLA —EWSEE.




10.

11.

CONTENTS

Soft Conquers Hard
KAETLHI

Remain Unchanged
REFAE

This Is the Place for Us
XA RBANTE AT
Fit in Exactly with My Wishes
EARE

A Drunk’s Eyesight
B LRIRR

Calmly Meet the Interview
JUE R
Love’s Reward
EHIER

An Honest Child
RKRBIBET
Eat One’s Own Bitter Fruit
HRER

The Secret of a Contented Marriage
KIS AR B iR
Copy Word for Word

....................................................

----------------------------------------------------

...................................

.....................................................

..........................................

.............................................................

----------------------------------------------------------

..........................................

............................

...................................................




12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

8%

HEFLANIR
Speak with His Tongue in His Cheek ........ccoiiniiiiinn 39
EABEE

Rumor Was Confirmed.........ccccoeeiiereriminicieineeneec e 43
R anes

The Aftermath of the War
28 S

1 Like Money Better ...........ocoooiiviiiiiiiiicicicciiicece e 51
FEEWRER
Reasonable Explanation

£ BRI

B

Score a Lucky Hit......ccocooiiiiciiiiiciiinencienieneee e 60
EITIEE

You Don’t Know What I Mean .......c....cceevveeeiieenrcecnirennnen. 65
PR RO

He Got Lost After All.....c..ooimiiiieeee e, 69
b R kRE T

A Perfect Idea ......cooiiiniiiniennicinies e b 72
IR

Ridiculous Misunderstanding ............c..coceevevierieeeeveeeernerenne. 75
QIE: 0]t 223
Sound Reasonable
SZRHE

A Wily Taxi DIIVET ....cccocovimeiriiniiiecrereeee s eees e 82
BVERY HHELE BHL




MR\ FIIE

- 25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Umbrella for Mushrooms ........coccoeceeeevniiniinsimineninisieinncnennnenes 86
i ¥

Lucky PriSONELS .....oeviiiiiiniiiii i s e 90
e 3 pJnb ik

A Loss Turns Out to Be a Gain .......ccoccceeeveveveiicnneicenacnceennnns 94
EHRD, BadEa?

Be Infatuated ... e e 98
LE L]

A Sad STOTY ....oovriiirccricccer et s e sasres e ras e sane e 102
EBrRE

PIEtext . ovvniiiiiiiniiiiciniiiccitiinicrt st ras st e e e s snaae 107
&0

The Loss Overweighs the Gain ........c..ccoeeverevcencenrinnnnne. 112
EENESS

Tt Or Tt oot 116
LAIF& 5

Disguised Philanthropist ..........cco.ccccevevnrrcnernnneecvreininenn 119
PR ER |

One Disaster After Another..........cccoeevcvervenrvnenennevenennns 123
E-f W11

Plan Beforehand ........c.ccoeievveienicnviinicncccee e 127
Hiig

A Strange MiStaKe .........cccoceeeeiirneenineteeveeeeee e 130
PAZ PR

Whose Fault Is It? ........................................... 133
Wzt

THUSION ..ottt e b 138




39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

BR

i

Want to Say, But Don’s Dare t0 Say ......ccccoeeeeeeevveeenicnnenee 142
BB, EABIR

A Hindrance Than a Help ......cccoooeiiniiiiniinnniiecieccaieens 146
HEIC

Try to Please His Wife .......cccoeiiiviirincininneeri e, 151
B =&

The Story of Six Teeth .......cccccevievvvvviniecreeeceere e 155
AL PR e X

L0s€ NO TImE .....ccviieniininrireereeeneeniee et essine e ene 159
FEBFHL

Unimaginable ...........ccooveiinininiineieeeeeee e 163
BEEAF

An Excellent Plan ........cocoooiieiiioiiiiiieeeieee e 167
it

What a CoinCidence ........c..ooouiieereeiicieeeeeeee e 172
5e

A Deceitful AdvertiSement ..................cooeeveeveevernreesrsenennnnn. 177
I

A Negligent Band ........c..coioemreemeeeiniemcrenireeeeevesneresnonn. 180
WO SRBA

A MISET ..ottt ettt e e 183
R

The Prerequisite Is to “Have Money” .........c.o.ooeeeeunnnn... 187
SEREM |

Ff (ANAE/INE - BAEAD) oo, 191




1 EBESRY

Soft Conquers Hard

¢ 1. Jones went to a theatre to hear a famous singer sing popular

songs. In front of him in the theatre was a man who made a lot

* of noise with his program, and then simply began to sing
quietly with the man on the stage.

Mr. Jones became so annoyed that he said quite loudly, “What
a fool!” The man in front turned around. He had a big face and very
black brows. He whispered threateningly: “Are you talking about
me?”

“Oh, no!” answered Mr. Jones, suddenly feeling afraid. “I was
talking about the man on the stage, who was stopping me from hearing
you properly.”



REB\RFRIE

| Q=D |
program n. THR
whisper v. WA RIE, K8
threaten V. AT, B
threateningly ady. Rk
annoy v. miE, fEmte, fEES
annoyed adj. By, £S5
[iRAEHERE]
1. turn around
@k, ik

Please turp around and let me see your profile.
WS, EREREHNE,
The driver turned around the car.

BIPEER T Ak,

2. so... (+REiAMEIT) that... XE—/4 1 that 5|1 MR
SREEBRMARAMNE, Fis ‘e RLZEF--- e -

He ran so fast that 1 couldn’t catch up with him.

B atk, UETREA Lk, :
She had walked so far that she couldn’t move any further.
fE T Ak, DZETFHBhERHT.

3. ...suddenly feeling afraid X2 —4yialiadd. WmAEREK,
R AERCR IR BN feel & & R R 3hiF, EEmEAIIE




1 RERM

Z0id] afraid ¥R ERMER . IR RIS, REBERD
ST BB BIRE TRIERY R 1. TEEIEPBEAEN. Fldn.
The little boy stood in the rain, holding a big umbrella in his right

hand.
NBEIRERYT, FFEE 0K,

The teacher hurried into the classroom, followed by her students.
EfrgEMasttitEA#E, FERERNSE,
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Remain Unchanged

eter’s father wants to know how his son is getting along in
school. One day he asks him:

“Peter, how are you getting along in school? What seat
do you have in the class? Does the teacher place you in seats according
to your marks?”

“Yes, father.”

“Number twenty-one.”

“And how many students are there in your class?”

“Twenty-one, father.”

Several weeks pass, Peter, who is a less advanced student and
who studies very little, brings home the school report of his monthly
examinations.

“How are you getting along in school now, Peter?” asks his

father.“ your marks do not seem to be very good.”



R NGB RIE

“I am getting along much better now, father.”
“What is your place in the class now?”
“Number twenty now.”

“Good. Then you are one place ahead.”

“No, father. One of the students left the class. His family moved
to another town.”

[iaic]
place V. wE, HF)
n E % d
mark n. ¥
bring VL. #rmE]
examination n. ik
school report Jo&: :1
URiEHE®]
1. get along (on) with:
. B

How are you getting along with your studies?
VREIBF T 3L R A fa]?

He gets along quite well with his work.
T ERAB TRAES,

2. according to:
RiE, ®W

According to the weather forecast, it’s going to rain tomorrow.
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MIERIIR, BARHEE T,
According to the schedule,there will be a football match here

tomorrow.
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“BERE_t&£T.
“NEk, o, RELRATH—ZT.”
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3 R RRNBRONTS

This Is the Place for Us

| 1. Reece was a farmer. He and his wife grew a lot of crops and

they fed a few cows, too. They worked very hard. One day,Mr
Reece said to his wife,“Let’s go to Portsmouth next Sunday.
We can have a good lunch there, and then we can go to the cinema.”

His wife was very happy when she heard this,because she and her
husband always ate a lot, and she did not like cooking three times every
day.

They went to Portsmouth by train and walked about for an hour.
Then, when it was 12 o’clock, they wanted to have a meal. They looked
at several restaurants. In one of them, there was a notice outside:

“Lunch:12:30 to 2:30: £ 1.5.”

“Well,that’s good,” Mrs Reece said.“We can eat for two hours
for £ 1.5 here. This is the place for us.”



